
 

 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee 

 

Monday 2 June 2025 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 

Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor David Parton 
Councillor David Watson 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please contact the 
person below. 

Contact 
Virginia Wynn-Jones on 020 7525 7055  or email: virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 22 May 2025 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 

Monday 2 June 2025 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 The chair would like to remind members that prior to the meeting 
they have the opportunity to inform officers of particular areas of 
interest relating to reports on the agenda, in order for officers to 
undertake preparatory work to address matters that may arise during 
debate. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open meetings held on 
3 February 2025 and 17 May 2025. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
INTEGRATED HEALTH AND CARE 

 

 

 Darren Summers, Strategic Director of Integrated Health and Care, to 
attend the committee. 
 

 

7. CYBER SECURITY & THIRD-PARTY SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT 
UPDATE 

 

9 - 22 

8. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
 

 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT JUNE 2025 AND DRAFT 
ANNUAL REPORT AND STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 

 

23 - 91 

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN & STRATEGY FOR  SOUTHWARK COUNCIL 
2024-25 

 

92 - 151 

11. CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM AND SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS 
TEAM YEAR END REPORT 2024-25 

 

152 - 161 

12. ESTABLISHMENT OF MEMBERSHIP OF AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND 
STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEES FOR 2025-26 

 

162 - 165 

13. IN YEAR REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2025-26: JUNE 2025 
 

166 - 174 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  22 May 2025 
 



1 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 3 February 2025 
 

 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Monday 3 February 2025 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 

Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Clive Palfreyman, strategic director of resources 
Hakeem Osinaike, strategic director of housing 
Nat Stevens, Head of Governance and Tenant Management 
Aaron Winter, BDO 
Angela Mason-Bell, BDO 
Fleur Nieboer, KPMG 
Amarjit Uppal, chief accountant 
Humphrey Thompson, deputy chief accountant 
Tim Jones, director of corporate finance 
Paul Bergin, fraud manager 
Laura Sandy, corporate risk and insurance manager 
Doreen Forrester-Brown, assistant chief executive, governance 
and assurance 
Geraldine Chadwick, assistant director of finance (corporate) 
Virginia Wynn-Jones, constitutional team 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Nick Johnson.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none.  

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 3 February 2025 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting of Wednesday 13 November 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

6. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF HOUSING  
 

 Hakeem Osinaike, strategic director of housing, presented to the committee. The 
committee had questions for the strategic director. 
 
Officers undertook to publish the briefing circulated by the strategic director prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Officers undertook to bring back a written report in nine months on the results of the 
housing department’s work with TMO on their finances.  
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FEBRUARY 2025  
 

 The internal auditors introduced the report. Members had questions for the officers.  
 
The internal auditors undertook to include an audit on estate lighting in the 2025/26 
audit plan. 
 
The committee offered their congratulations to the treasury management team, 
Bankline, IT incident management, pest control, and the youth and play service for 
their very positive audit outcomes.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the update reports, 

as attached at Appendix A and B of the report.  
 
2. That the audit, governance and standards committee agreed the indicative 

internal audit programme for 2025/26 as attached at Appendix C of the report.  
 
 

8. AUDITOR'S YEAR END REPORT ON SOUTHWARK COUNCIL 2023-24  
 

 The external auditors introduced the report.  Members had questions for the auditors. 
 
The auditors undertook to update the text on page 30 of their report relating to officers’ 
oversight of major works. 

2



3 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 3 February 2025 
 

 
Officers confirmed that an action plan based on the auditors’ recommendations would be 
brought back to the committee in July 2025. 
 
Officers undertook to consider how best to present information on waivers to the 
committee in 2025/26, and to bring a response back via the work plan update.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Audit, Governance and Standards committee:  
 
a. Considered the matters raised in KPMG’s Year End Report for the council’s core 
financial statements 2023-24 (Appendix A of the report) before approval of the council’s 
accounts  
 
b. Considered the matters raised in KPMG’s Auditor’s Annual Report (Appendix B of the 
report)  
 
c. Considered the matters raised in the KPMG’s Year End Report for the Pension Fund 
2023-24 (Appendix C of the report) before approval of the Pension Fund accounts.  
 

9. FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023-24  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
The committee thanked the officers and the external accountants for their work in bringing 
the accounts up to date before the deadline. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit, Governance and Standards committee:  
 
a. Noted the adjustments to the council’s accounts as set out in paragraph 14 of the report 
 
b. Noted the adjustments to the Pension Fund accounts as set out in paragraph 15 of the 
report 
 
c. Approved the letters of representation for the council and Pension Fund (Appendices A 
and B) as required by KPMG in order to conclude the audit of the 2023-24 statement of 
accounts  
 
d. Approved the Statement of Accounts 2023-24 (Appendix C) subject to any final changes 
required by the conclusion of the audit, being delegated to the Strategic Director of 
Resources in consultation with the Chair of the Audit, Governance and Standards 
committee.  
 

10. 2024-25 Q3 REPORT OF THE CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM (CAFT), FINANCE 
AND THE SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS TEAM (SIT)  

 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions of the officers. 
 

3



4 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 3 February 2025 
 

Officers undertook to confirm the risk status of concurrent working in future report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audit, governance and standards committee note the 2024-25 Q3 report of the 
Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) and the Special Investigations Team (SIT).  
 

11. ANNUAL REPORT ON CORPORATE RISK  
 

 Officers introduced the report.   
 
RESOLVED: 

[...]
025-26)  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officer. 
 
Officers undertook in 2025/26 to bring reports on the following: 
 

 Waivers 

 Complaints governance, including TMO complaints 

 Members’ enquiries.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee considered the proposed draft 

work programme for 2025-26 and made the above amendments.  
 
2. That the audit, governance and standards committee, subject to any requested 

changes, agreed the work programme for 2025-26 set out in Appendix 2 of the 
report.  

 

18. APPOINTMENT OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF THE CIVIC AWARDS 
SUB-COMMITTEE FOR 2024-25  

 

 The committee went into closed session. 
 
Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

5



6 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 3 February 2025 
 

That the committee appoint the following as co-opted members of the audit, governance 
and standards (civic awards) sub-committee: 
 
Christiana Opoku-Addo  
Hajia Saidat Oketunde 
Brenda Wade  
A representative of the Civic Society 
 
Reserve: Jonathan Sedgwick 
 

 Meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

6



1 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Saturday 17 May 2025 
 

 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Saturday 17 May 2025 at 1.00pm at Southwark Cathedral, London Bridge, 
SE1 9DA  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 

Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Virginia Wynn-Jones, constitutional team 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. FORMATION OF AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEES FOR 
2025-26  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the committee established a sub-committee to consider complaints of 

7



2 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Saturday 17 May 2025 
 

misconduct against elected councillors and co-opted members (the audit, 
governance and standards (standards) sub-committee). 

 
2. That the committee established a sub-committee to consider civic awards 

(the audit, governance and standards (civic awards) sub-committee). 
 
3. That the membership for these sub-committees be reserved for decision of 

the next meeting of the audit, governance and standards committee.  
 

 Meeting ended at 1.05 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

8



 

 

Meeting Name: 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 

Date: 
 

2 June 2025  

Report title: 
 

Cyber Security & Third-Party Supply Chain 
Management Update 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

N/A 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

N/A 

From: 
 

Tee Patel, Head of Cyber Security  
Fabio Negro, Managing Director, Shared 

Technology Services 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the actions being 

taken in response to the BDO Audit, and their current status. 
 
2. That the committee note the new Head of Cyber Security in post.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
3. This report provides an update on the work done to address the findings 

identified in the BDO Cyber Security Audit, last year August 2024. 
 

4. A lot of progress has been made on our Cyber Security activities. This 
includes: 

 
a. Updated 2025-2027 Cyber Security Strategy [Appendix A] has been 

drafted and is currently under review. 
b. CJSM – Criminal Justice Secure Mail – Completed the 349-question 

security questionnaire.  
c. BDO Audit – one
[...]
tant Chief Executive, 
Governance and Assurance 

No No 

Strategic Director, Resources  Yes Yes 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 20 May 2025 

 

15



 

 

Appendix A - Cyber Security Strategy – this is drafted (sample pages included as evidence) and under review by all relevant 
parties. Once approved this will be shared in full form with all parties.  
 

 
  

16



 

 

Appendix B  
 

 
 
 
  

17



 

 

Appendix C 
 

 
 
 
  

18



 

 

Appendix D 
 

 

19



 

 

Appendix E 
 

 
  

20



 

 

Appendix F (1 of 2) 
 

 
 
 

21



 

 

Appendix F (2 of 2) 
 

 
 

22



 

 
  

Meeting Name: 
 

Audit, governance and standards committee 
 

Date: 
 

2 June 2025 

Report title: 
 

Internal audit progress report June 2025 and draft 
annual report and statement of assurance 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

N/A 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Resources 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the update reports, 

as attached at Appendix A, B and C. 
 
2. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the draft annual 

report and statement of assurance 2024-25, as attached at Appendix D. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3. This report informs the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee of 

progress against completion of the 2024-25 internal audit plans, including the 
schools annual summary report, and details the work undertaken by internal 
audit for London Borough of Southwark (‘the Council’) and provides an 
overview of the effectiveness of the controls in place for the full year. 

 
Policy framework implications 
 
4. This report is not considered to have direct policy implications.  

 
Community, equalities (including socio-economic) and health impacts 
 

Community impact statement 
 

5. This report and the accompanying accounts are not considered to have a 
direct impact on local people and commu
[...]
 
 

Audit, governance and standards committee 
 

Date: 
 

2 June 2025 

Report title: 
 

External audit plan & strategy for  Southwark 
Council 2024-25 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

N/A 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Resources 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the audit, governance and standards Committee note the external 

audit plan for 2024-25 for Southwark council, as attached at Appendix A. 
 

2. That the audit, governance and standards Committee note the external 
audit plan for 2024-25 for Southwark Pension Fund, as attached at 
Appendix B. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
3. The purpose of the report at Appendices A and B is to provide an 

overview of the risk assessment and planned audit approach for the 
statutory audit of the council and the pension fund for those charged with 
governance. 

 
Policy framework implications 
 
4. The reports are not considered to have direct policy framework 

implications. 
 

Community impact statement 
 

5. The reports are not considered to have a direct impact on local people 
and communities. However, good financial management and reporting 
arrangements are important to the delivery of local services and to the 
achievement of outcomes. 

 
Equalities (including socio-economic) impact statement 
 
6. The reports are not considered to contain any proposals that would have 

a significant equalities impact. 
 

92
Agenda Item 10



Health impact statement 
 

7. The reports are not considered to contain any proposals that would have 
a significant health impact. 

 
Climate change implications 
 
8. The reports are not considered to contain any proposals that would have 

a significant impact on climate change. 
 
Resource implications 
 
9. There are no direct resource implications in this report.  

 
Financial implications 
 
10. This report is financial in nature but does not give rise to any direct costs. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
1
[...]
raud Team and Special Investigations 
Team Year End Report 2024-25 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

n/a 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the Corporate 
Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) and the Special Investigations Team (SIT) Year 
End Report 2024-25. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

2. This report summarises the work of the CAFT and SIT for the year 1 April 2024 
to 31 March 2025 to prevent, detect, and respond to fraud, bribery, and 
corruption over the past financial year. It supports the council’s commitment 
to integrity, transparency, and the responsible management of public funds. 
 

3. During the reporting period, the majority of referrals involved isolated 
incidents, typically relating to staff conduct, email scams and council tax 
support. Each case was assessed, investigated, and where necessary, 
appropriate action was taken in line with council policies and procedures. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
2024-25 CAFT Investigations 
 

4. Table 1 summarises the CAFT investigations referred between 1 April 2024 
and 31 March 2025. 
 
Table 1: Summary of the anti-fraud caseload 2024-25 

 

  
Corporate 
Anti-Fraud 

Home-
less 

Waiting 
list 

Right 
to Buy 

Blue 
Badges 

Total 

C/f 2023-24 20 0 0 4 6 30 

New cases received 
2024-25 

78 13 78 42 19 230 

Cases Closed Q1  16 1 7 11 6 41 

Cases Closed Q2 29 5 18 5 0 57 

Cases Closed Q3 16 1 18 10 5 50 

Cases Closed Q4 11 4 20 10 10 54 

152
Agenda Item 11



 

 
 

2 

  
Corporate 
Anti-Fraud 

Home-
less 

Waiting 
list 

Right 
to Buy 

Blue 
Badges 

Total 

2024-25 Cases Closed 72 11 61 36 21 202 

Open cases 31 March 
25 

26 2 17 10 4 58 

 
Corporate Anti-Fraud investigations 
 

Table 2 shows corporate cases received in 2024-25 categorised by council 
directorate. The majority of corporate anti-fraud investigations have been low to 
medium in terms of financial risk.   
 

[...]
ups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

N/A 

From: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive – Governance and 
Assurance 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the committee appoint three members to form the audit, governance 

and standards (standards) sub-committee. 
 
2. That the committee appoint a chair of the sub-committee. 
 
3. That the committee appoint four members to form the audit, governance 

and standards (civic awards) sub-committee. 
 
4. That the committee appoint a chair of the sub-committee. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
5. Southwark Council's constitution sets out as part of the role and 

responsibilities of the audit, governance and standards committee to 
establish the following sub-committees: 

 

 standards sub-committee; to consider complaints of misconduct 
against elected councillors and co-opted members 

 civic awards sub-committee; to consider civic awards. 
 
6. The responsibilities of these two sub-committees are excerpted from the 

constitution below: 
 

PART 3K: AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
 
Matters reserved for decision by the conduct sub-committee 
40. To consider complaints of misconduct against elected 
councillors and co-opted members. 
 
Matters reserved for decision by the civic awards sub-
committee 

162
Agenda Item 12



 

 2 

41. To grant civic awards. 
42. To consider the process by which the decisions with respect to 
civic awards applications are to be taken and to make 
recommendations to the audit, governance and standards 
committee. 
43. To appoint non-voting co-opted members of the civic awards 
sub-committee. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
7. The membership for these sub-committees is drawn from the main 

committee.   
 

8. There is one meeting of the civic awards sub-committee, around February 
of each year to discuss and agree the grants of civic awards. 

 
9. The standards sub-committee meets when it is required on an ad hoc 

basis; it has been r
[...]
ead Officer Doreen Forrester-Brown, Assistant Chief Executive – 
Governance and Assurance 

Report Author Virginia Wynn-Jones, Principal Constitutional Officer 

Version Final 

Dated 22 May 2025 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included 

Assistant Chief Executive – 
Governance and Assurance 

N/A N/A 

Strategic Director of Resources  No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 22 May 2025 

 

165



Meeting Name: 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 

Date: 
 

2 June 2025 

Report title: 
 

In year review of work programme 2025-26: June 
2025 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

N/A 

From: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive – Governance and 
Assurance 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the proposed work 

programme for 2025-26 
 

2. That the audit, governance and standards committee, subject to any requested 
changes, agree the work programme set out in Appendix 1 for 2025-26 

 
3. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the change of 

committee date from Monday 2 February 2026 to Tuesday 3 February 2026.  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

4. At their meeting in February 2025, the committee considered and agreed a work 
programme for 2025-26 and requested that this be brought back to future 
meetings for updates if required. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In considering items for inclusion, it may be helpful to do this within the framework 

of the committee’s purpose, as set out in the constitution. This was amended in 
2016-17 when the committee was renamed and is stated to be: 

 

 Independent assurance of the adequacy of the council’s governance 
arrangements, including the risk management framework and the associated 
control environment 

 Independent scrutiny of the authorit
[...]
ES 

Councillor Maggie Browning By email 

Councillor Gavin Edwards By email 

Councillor Margy Newens By email 

Councillor David Parton By email 

Councillor David Watson By email 

 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan  By email  

 

GOVERNANCE AND ASSURANCE 

Sarah Feasey  By email 

Doreen Forrester-Brown  1 

  

COMMUNICATIONS 

Eddie Townsend By email 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

Virginia Wynn-Jones 3 

 

INDEPENDENT PERSONS 

 

Ms Natasha Jindal By email 

Ms Amrit Mangra By email 

Mr Gary Roberts By email 

 

 

 

  

FINANCE  

Clive Palfreyman   By email   

Tim Jones  By email 

Geraldine Chadwick By email 

Amarjit Uppal By email 

Ashleigh Jones  By email 

 

  

 

BDO (Internal Auditors) 

Aaron Winter  By email 

 

 

KPMG 

 

Via Finance  By email 

 

 

Total Print Run:  7 

    61 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     61 

                            List Updated: May 2025 
 

  
 

mailto:virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	250517 AGS minutes DRAFT

	7 Cyber Security & Third-Party Supply Chain Management Update
	9 Internal audit progress report June 2025 and draft annual report and statement of assurance
	Appendix A: BDO Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix B: BDO Internal Audit Progress Report - Supplementary Follow Up Details
	Appendix C: BDO Internal Audit Progress Report - Schools Summary Report 2024-25
	Appendix D: BDO Draft Internal Audit Annual Report 2024-25

	10 External audit plan & strategy for  Southwark Council 2024-25
	APPENDIX A - 2024-25 Southwark Audit Plan
	Southwark Council
	Introduction 
	Overview of planned scope including materiality
	Overview of planned scope including materiality (cont.)
	Significant, higher assessed and other audit risks
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Other significant matters related to our audit approach
	Group audit – revised requirements
	Group audit
	Group audit �
	Mandatory communications
	Mandatory communications – additional reporting
	Value for money�risk assessment
	Value for money 
	Value for money
	Appendix
	Audit timeline
	Fees
	Confirmation of Independence
	Confirmation of Independence
	Confirmation of Independence (continued)
	Audit team and rotation
	KPMG’s Audit quality framework 
	Statement on the Effectiveness of our system of quality management
	Understanding of IT
	ISA (UK) 600 Revised: Summary of changes
	FRC’s �areas of �focus
	FRC’s areas of focus (cont.)
	FRC’s areas of focus (cont.)
	Slide Number 36

	APPENDIX B - 2024-25 Southwark Pension Fund Audit Plan
	Southwark Pension Fund
	Introduction 
	Overview of planned scope including materiality
	Overview of planned scope including materiality (cont.)
	Significant risks and other audit risks
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Other significant matters related to our audit approach
	Mandatory communications - additional reporting
	Mandatory communications
	Appendices
	Audit team and rotation
	Fees
	Audit timeline
	Confirmation of Independence
	KPMG’s Audit quality framework 
	ISA (UK) 240 Revised: changes embedded in our practices 
	Slide Number 21


	11 Corporate Anti-Fraud Team and Special Investigations Team Year End Report 2024-25
	12 Establishment of membership of audit, governance and standards sub-committees for 2025-26
	13 In year review of work programme 2025-26: June 2025
	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 2 June 2025 
 

 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Monday 2 June 2025 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 

Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Clive Palfreyman, strategic director of resources 
Darren Summers, strategic director of integrated health and 
care 
Claire Belgard, assistant director of commissioning  
Fabio Negro, managing director, shared technology service 
Tee Patel, cyber security lead 
Ben Plant, director of people and organisational development 
Stephanie Bryan, head of learning and development 
Graham Elder, learning and development 
Aaron Winter, BDO 
Philip Kent, KPMG 
Kunal Malhotra, KPMG 
Geraldine Chadwick, assistant director of finance (corporate) 
Paul Bergin, fraud manager 
Virginia Wynn-Jones, constitutional team 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Nick Johnson, and from Angela Mason-Bell, 
BDO. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  
 
 
 



2 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 2 June 2025 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair agreed to accept Item 8: Member development framework and an addendum to 
Item 9: Internal audit progress report as late and urgent. 
 
The chair also noted the circulated presentation from the strategic director of integrated 
health and care.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The committee approved the minutes of the meetings held on 3 February 2025 and 17 
May 2025. 
 

6. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF INTEGRATED 
HEALTH AND CARE  

 

 Darren Summers, strategic director of integrated health and care and Claire Belgard, 
assistant director of commissioning, attended the committee.   
 
The committee had questions for the strategic director.  The committee thanked officers 
for their attendance.  
 

7. CYBER SECURITY & THIRD-PARTY SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 

 Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers.  
 
Officers undertook to provide a list of all third party suppliers to the committee for the 
November 2025 meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the actions being taken 

in response to the BDO Audit, and their current status. 
 
2. That the committee noted the new Head of Cyber Security in post.  
 

8. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  
 

 Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers.  
 
Officers undertook to consider a specific training stream for committee chairs and 
neighbourhood champions as well as cabinet members. 
 
Officers undertook to bring back an update to the committee in February 2026. 



3 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 2 June 2025 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee noted: 
 
1. the intended approach to developing a new Member Development Program to 

achieve Local Government Association (LGA) Councillor Development Charter 
Status 

 
2. the creation of a Member Development Steering Group to feed into the member 

development and 2026 induction programmes 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT JUNE 2025 AND DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 
AND STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE  

 

 The internal auditors presented the report.  Members had questions of the internal 
auditors. 
 
Members congratulated the Mayor’s office and the Change, Grow, Live service (substance 
misuse team) on their substantial assurances in audit. 
 
Members thanked the internal auditors for including the schools summary report.  This 
was noted as a very positive piece of work, particularly for sharing with the governors’ 
forum.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the update reports, as 

attached at Appendix A, B and C of the report.  
 
2. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the draft annual report 

and statement of assurance 2024-25, as attached at Appendix D of the report.  
 

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN & STRATEGY FOR  SOUTHWARK COUNCIL 2024-25  
 

 The external auditors presented the report.  Members had questions for the external 
auditors. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the audit, governance and standards Committee noted the external audit plan 

for 2024-25 for Southwark council, as attached at Appendix A of the report. 
  
2. That the audit, governance and standards Committee noted the external audit plan 

for 2024-25 for Southwark Pension Fund, as attached at Appendix B of the report.  
 

11. CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM AND SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS TEAM YEAR 
END REPORT 2024-25  

 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions of the officers. 



4 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 2 June 2025 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the Corporate Anti-Fraud 
Team (CAFT) and the Special Investigations Team (SIT) Year End Report 2024-25.  
 

12. ESTABLISHMENT OF MEMBERSHIP OF AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS 
SUB-COMMITTEES FOR 2025-26  

 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions of the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the committee appointed the below members to form the audit, governance and 

standards (standards) sub-committee:  
 

Councillor Michael Situ  
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Adam Hood 

 
2. That the committee appointed Councillor Michael Situ as chair of the sub-committee.  
 
3. That the committee appointed the below members to form the audit, governance and 

standards (civic awards) sub-committee.  
 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove  
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Margy Newens 

 
4. That the committee appointed Councillor Barrie Hargrove as chair of the sub-

committee.  
 

13. IN YEAR REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2025-26: JUNE 2025  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions of the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the proposed work 

programme for 2025-26.  
 
2. That the audit, governance and standards committee agreed the work programme 

set out in Appendix 1 for 2025-26 subject to the following changes: 
 

July 2025: 
Move member induction and training to February 2026 
Move retrospective approval on communal lighting to September 2025 
Include a new report on compliance with the CIPFA Management Code 

 
3. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the change of committee 



5 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 2 June 2025 
 

date from Monday 2 February 2026 to Tuesday 3 February 2026.  
 

 Meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


